Tbis provision mwlies to the expansion or creation of Pew 
43 commercial/jndustrial development where the project's total impact fees (the 

1 sum of Fire Protection and Emergency Medical Services Capital Facilities 
2 lmpact Fees. Public Capital Facilities Impact Fees and Roads lmpact Fees) 
3 exceed twenty five thousand dollars ($25.000>. For purposes ofthis provision, 
4 the tenus "commercial" and "industrial" shall refer to those properties which 
5 have commercial or industrial zoning (pursuant to appendix A. article IV of 
6 this code) and which are being developed or expanded for a corresponding